Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) QMB No. 065 <u>1-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)</u>	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark.Office				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
ETENNA CORPORATON	Name: ACTIONTEC ELECTRONICS, INC.				
	Internal Address:				
Execution Date(s) <u>October 27_2064</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 760 N. Mary Avenue				
Assignment Merger	City: Sunnvvale				
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: <u>California</u>				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States Zip: 94085				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗹 No					
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)				
10/242,087					
Additional numbers attached? Yes VNo					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 40.00				
Name: Nicola A. Pisano of Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
Street Address: 11988 El Camino Real					
	8. Payment Information				
City: San Diego	a, Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
State: <u>Callfornia</u> Zip: <u>92130</u>	Expiration Date				
Phone Number:(858) 720-6320	b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-2298</u>				
Fax Number: (858) 720-6306	Authorized User Name Nicola A. Pisano				
Email Address: npisano@luce.com					
9. Signature:	rams Morth 15,2005				
Nicola A. Pisano Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1480 .

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT, dated as of October <u>27</u>, 2004 (this "<u>IP Assignment</u>"), is entered into by and between ETENNA CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Seller</u>"), and ACTIONTEC ELECTRONICS, INC., a California corporation (the "<u>Purchaser</u>").

WHEREAS, the Seller and the Purchaser have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October <u>27</u>, 2004 (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>"; unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall be used herein as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Seller is the owner of the patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, trademark applications, copyright registrations, copyright applications, mask works registrations and mask work applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively the "Registered IP"); and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this IP Assignment is a condition to the obligations of the Purchaser to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Seller and Purchaser do hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Effective upon the Closing, the Seller hereby assigns to Purchaser all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Registered IP, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties and all rights to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, unlawful imitation or breach thereof.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Seller hereby covenants and agrees that, at any time and from time to time after the date of this IP Assignment, at the Purchaser's request, the Seller will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, any and all further acts, conveyances, transfers, assignments, and assurances as necessary or desirable to perfect or record Purchaser's ownership interest in the Registered IP.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

MPDOCS01/47867.1

7 JUA1

WAASIS 00-4-HAM

1874 REENI 055937 FRAMEDIO918 HIS

PATENT

4. <u>Legal Representation</u> Power of Attorney and the Correspondence Address for the Registered IP are with the following attorney and/or law firm ("Legal Representative"):

> John G. Rauch Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione 455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive Suite 3600 NBC Tower Chicago, IL 60611-5599

312-321-4200 Voice 312-321-4299 Fax jrauch@brinkshofer.com

Effective upon the Closing, Seller and Purchaser direct the Legal Representative to send all correspondence in connection with the Registered IP to Purchaser, in care of the individual signing below on behalf of Purchaser or any other individual or law firm designated by Purchaser in writing to the Legal Representative. Purchaser further agrees to either execute a power of attorney naming Legal Representative to act on behalf of Purchaser in connection with the Registered IP or to direct Legal Representative to forward files and other records in connection with the Registered IP to the attorney or law firm of Purchaser's designation for future prosecution of the Registered IP.

MPDOCS01/47867.1

2

6/8 30A9

(MABB:S 20-4-AAM

408 132 0743;

₽₳₸₤₦₸ ₣₣₰_₸੶ ቤዒ₅₳₰₮₳₣₳₳₩₣₼の9₡9

REEN: 0:05:00:17:0ERAMINO:09:49 AB INSS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this IP Assignment has been executed as of the date first above written.

ETENNA CORPORATION

By: Nande: BAVID TO MUCKLAND

Title: CASE TEChnical OFFICE

ACTIONTEC ELECTRONICS, INC.

By: PAUL Name: 1 OFFICK нŒF FINANCIAL Title:

MPDOCS01/47867.1

408 L35 0143

PATENT REEN: 05050320ERAMERO 0920 AB INS · · ·

.

Schedule A

Patents/Patent Applications

Title	Reg. No.	Priority Date	Issue Date
Method for fabrication of miniature lightweight antennas	10/405,915	15 Мау 2002	Last office action filed 8/11/04. Should issue
Method of manufacturing antennas using micro-insert molding techniques	10/263,142	2 Oct 2002	Issue fee paid 9/24/04. Should issue.
Multiband antenna having reverse-fed PIFA	6,738,023	16 Oct 2002	18 May 2004
Method of mechanically tuning antennas for low-cost volume production	10/272,252	16 Oct 2002	Issue fee paid 9/24/04. Shouid issue.
Multiband antenna with parasitically- coupled resonators	10/843,677	9 May 2003	May require office action in future
DC inductive shorted patch antenna	10/242,087	23 Jan 2002	Last office action filed 9/1/04. Should issue.
Low frequency enhanced frequency selective surface technology and applications	10/214,420	6 Aug 2001	Notice of allowance received. Issue fee due by 12/23/04.

PATENT REEL: 015937 FRAME: 0921

RECORDED: 03/21/2005

1